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In the late 1970’s, Dr. Hayes began to feel the calling from God to found a Bible-centered seminary that 
         would offer active in-the-field Christians the opportunity to complete their seminary degree studies through 
quality distance education. Having spent thousands of dollars in his own studies, Dr. Hayes also had a desire 
to offer that education at a rate affordable to the average Christian involved in active ministry. With such goals 
and desires, Dr. Hayes founded Andersonville Baptist Seminary, which he envisioned as providing quality 
distance education studies for students across the country. By the early 1990’s, the seminary boasted a student 
body representing all 50 states. With a growing faculty and staff to manage, Andersonville moved to its present 
location in Camilla, Georgia. Just a few years later, Andersonville changed its name to Andersonville Theological 
Seminary and claimed a student body of over 5,000 active students in all 50 states and 24 foreign countries.

 Near the turn of the millennium, Andersonville Theological Seminary partnered with the National 
                Christian Counselors Association (NCCA) to add a strong Christian Counseling program to its growing 
student body. And now, with students across the globe, Andersonville Theological Seminary has become the 
premier distance education program for learning God's word from a conservative and informed faculty.

 In 2016, ATS administrators approved the development of additional programs for the seminary.  Included   
         in these new programs are phenomenal graduate programs in Biblical Studies, Divinity, Christian Education, 
and Theology.  Andersonville students can remain assured that the Bible continues to be at the core of their 
distance education studies.

For over a quarter of a century, ATS has provided quality leaders to churches, denominations, and para-
         church organizations around the world. Yet, with excellent faculty members adding new courses to the 
already outstanding ATS programs, Andersonville is looking forward to an even greater future. With new 
programs developing, prospective students, current students, and alumni will find that Andersonville Theological 
Seminary never rests in seeking to improve its programs and student body.



Spring Commencement
2019

ORDER OF SERVICE
1:00 p.m.

Pre-Graduation Music ................................................................................................ .............................................Gold City

2:00 p.m.

Processional..........................................................................................................................................................Pre-Recorded

Invocation .................................................................................................................................................................. James Hayes

Welcome ........................................................................................................................................................................ James Hayes

Message in Song ...........................................................................................................................................................Gold City
“It's Still the Cross” 

Introduction of Speaker ..................................................................................................................... ............. James Hayes

Charge to Graduates ..............................................................................................................................Dr. Jimmy L. Hayes
President ATS

Message in Song ...........................................................................................................................................................Gold City
“All My Hope” 

Presentation of Diplomas.....................................................................................................................Dr. Jimmy L. Hayes

James Hayes

Confirmation of Degrees.................................................................................................................... Dr. Jimmy L. Hayes

Message in Song ...........................................................................................................................................................Gold City
“I Will Not Be Shaken” 

Closing Prayer.............................................................................................................................................Dr. Jimmy L. Hayes

Recessional.............................................................................................................................................................Pre-Recorded

Honor Graduates are adorned with Gold Cords and a Medallion.

All Graduates please report to front exterior steps of the auditorium for a group photograph immediately following the ceremony.



Addison, Wanda Michele  Pensylvania

Adeyemi, Matthew Babatunde  Maryland

Agomuoh, Emmanuel Ike  Maryland

Anderson, Marie Crosby  Georgia

Aniyan, Cecil Munjinattu  Texas

Arku, Isaac Murphy  New York

Barber, Margaret  North Carolina

Barner, Sandra Edison  Alabama

Battiste, Lawrence LeBarron, III  Alabama

Beck-Williams, Dorothy  Georgia

Bender, William D.  Florida

Bills, LaShonda  Texas

Bovee, William Charles  New York

Bridgers, Michael Lenear  North Carolina

Brown, Avery E., Jr.  Michigan

Butner, Casey  Florida

Calvin, Morris Anthony  Alabama

Carter, Frederick  Mississippi

Cauthen, Saril Louise  North Carolina

Christmas, Hazel J.  Florida

Christmas, Kira Phillip  Florida

Dean, Darrell E.  Louisiana

Deberry, Annie Virginia Barlow  North Carolina

Di Francesco, Michael  Pennsylvania

Dozier, Tommy O.  Georgia

Duncan, Hilton  Kentucky

Edwards, Katie  Texas

Frazier-Williams, Pearlese W.  South Carolina

Gomowad, Robert Sebnangen  Canada

Graham, Emilie Jo  West Virginia

Graham, Stacey Bryant  South Carolina 

Graham, Terrence W.  North Carolina

Harris-Hudson, LaVerne Renee  Maryland

Hejazi, Minoo  Maryland

Hicks, Johnny Lee  Virginia

Hopgood, Heather A.  Washington

Hyde, Sunny Keith  Ohio

Jackson, Aeshia L.  North Carolina

Jackson, Natosha Rena  North Carolina

Jones, Ernest W.  North Carolina

Jordan, Derrick D.  Alabama

Julien, Nadege Chevalier  Georgia

Lester, Michael Alan, Sr.  New Jersey

London, Edward Charles  Georgia

Love, Janie  Florida

Mainoo, Samuel  Georgia

Mallory, J.D.  Florida

Massey, Patrick Kevin  South Carolina

McLean, Jovon Antwuan  North Carolina

Morrow, Barbara Hurt  Alabama

Mowen, Jeffrey Clinton  Pennsylvania

Nevils, Marvin  Michigan

Nguyen, Hong Quoc  Georgia

Norman, Brian Keith  North Carolina

Okenwa, Ibe Ihemson  Texas

Pace, Richard Allan  North Carolina

Paxton-Buford, Medera M.  Wisconsin

Prain, Kent Robert  South Carolina

Quick, Amos  North Carolina

Reed, Willie F.  Georgia

Revelle, Thomas Carlton, III  Delaware

Russell, Andrea Rene  Virginia

Sampson, Sharlene Yvette  Maryland

Scotland, Cesarine F.  Florida

Shepard, Naomi  Georgia

St. Louis, Jean B.  Georgia

St. Rose, Florence  North Carolina

Stewart, Gilbert W.  Florida 

Stewart, LaTanya A.  North Carolina

Studivant, Randall C., Sr.  Georgia

Suddith, Eric  Georgia

Tucker, Brent Cameron  Texas

Webber, Princess Charmaine  Massachusetts

Williams, LaCedric D.  Texas

Wilson, Alfred J.  California

Wright-Smith, Sonja  Georgia

Honor Graduates are adorned with Gold Cords and a Medallion.

Candidates for Graduation



Candidates by Degree
Biblical Studies
Addison, Wanda Michele  Pennsylvania  ASSOCIATE
Bills, LaShonda  Texas  DOCTOR
Morrow, Barbara Hurt  Alabama  ASSOCIATE
St. Louis, Jean B.  Georgia  ASSOCIATE

Christian Counseling
Barner, Sandra Edison  Alabama  BACHELOR

Christian Education
Hicks, Johnny Lee  Virginia  DOCTOR

Divinity
Calvin, Morris Anthony  Alabama  MASTER
Okenwa, Ibe Ihemson  Texas  BACHELOR

Ministry
Graham, Emilie Jo  West Virginia  BACHELOR
Quick, Amos  North Carolina  BACHELOR 
Sampson, Sharlene Yvette  Maryland  BACHELOR

Ministry - Biblical Counseling
Beck-Williams, Dorothy  Georgia  DOCTOR 
Bovee, William Charles  New York  DOCTOR
Deberry, Annie Virginia Barlow  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Dozier, Tommy O.  Georgia  DOCTOR
Gomowad, Robert Sebnangen  Canada  MASTER
Graham, Stacey Bryant  South Carolina  DOCTOR 
Graham, Terrence W.  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Harris-Hudson, LaVerne Renee  Maryland  MASTER
Jackson, Aeshia L.  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Jackson, Natosha Rena  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Pace, Richard Allan  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Stewart, LaTanya A.  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Webber, Princess Charmaine  Massachusetts  DOCTOR
Wright-Smith, Sonja  Georgia  DOCTOR

Ministry - Biblical Exposition
Bender, William D.  Florida  MASTER 

Edwards, Katie  Texas  DOCTOR
Love, Janie  Florida  DOCTOR
Norman, Brian Keith  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Paxton-Buford, Medera M.  Wisconsin  MASTER
Prain, Kent Robert  South Caroline  DOCTOR
St. Rose, Florence  North Carolina  MASTER

Ministry - Christian Counseling
Julien, Nadege Chevalier  Georgia  DOCTOR
Mainoo, Samuel  Georgia  DOCTOR
Shepard, Naomi  Georgia  DOCTOR

Ministry - Pastoral Leadership
Aniyan, Cecil Munjinattu  Texas  DOCTOR
Barber, Margaret Ann  North Carolina  MASTER
Bridgers, Michael Lenear  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Brown, Avery E., Jr.  Michigan  DOCTOR
Butner, Casey  Florida  DOCTOR
Dean, Darrell E.  Louisianna  DOCTOR
Duncan, Hilton  Kentucky  DOCTOR
Hejazi, Minoo  Maryland  DOCTOR
Hyde, Sunny Keith  Ohio  DOCTOR
Jones, Ernest W.  North Carolina  DOCTOR
London, Edward Charles  Georgia  DOCTOR
Mallory, J.D.  Florida  DOCTOR
Nguyen, Hong Quoc  Georgia  DOCTOR
Russell, Andrea Rene  Virginia  DOCTOR
Stewart, Gilbert W.  Florida  DOCTOR
Suddith, Eric  Georgia  DOCTOR
Tucker, Brent Cameron  Texas  DOCTOR
Williams, LaCedric D.  Texas  DOCTOR

Theology - Pastoral Theology
Adeyemi, Matthew Babatunde  Maryland  DOCTOR
Anderson, Marie Crosby  Georgia  BACHELOR
Arku, Isaac Murphy  New York  DOCTOR
Battiste, Lawrence LeBarron, III  Alabama  DOCTOR
Carter, Frederick  Mississippi  DOCTOR
Cauthen, Saril Louise  North Carolina  MASTER
Christmas, Hazel J.  Florida  DOCTOR
Christmas, Kira Phillip  Florida  DOCTOR
Di Francesco, Michael  Pennsylvania  DOCTOR
Frazier-Williams, Pearlese W.  South Carolina  BACHELOR
Jordan, Derrick D.  Alabama  DOCTOR
Lester, Michael Alan, Sr.  New Jersey  DOCTOR
Massey, Patrick Kevin  South Carolina  DOCTOR
McLean, Jovon Antwuan  North Carolina  DOCTOR
Mowen, Jeffrey Clinton  Pennsylvania  MASTER
Nevils, Marvin  Michigan  BACHELOR
Reed, Willie F.  Georgia  DOCTOR
Revelle, Thomas Carlton, III  Deleware  MASTER
Scotland, Cesarine F.  Florida  MASTER
Studivant, Randall C., Sr.  Georgia  BACHELOR
Wilson, Alfred J.  California  DOCTOR

Dual Degrees
Agomuoh, Emmanuel Ike  Maryland
	 DOCTOR - Ministry (Pastoral Leadership)
	 DOCTOR - Theology (Pastoral Theology)

Hopgood, Heather A.  Washington
	 DOCTOR - Religious Education
	 DOCTOR - Theology (Biblical Languages)



States & territories represented by today’s attendees

Bermuda



Thank You
to the following who assisted us in making this event special for our graduates

Jerry White (DVD)
Gold City

Heritage Photography  Francis and Larry Patrick  Albany, Georgia
Albany Municipal Auditorium Staff

Jostens
Stephanie Davis

Brooks Davis
Julie Brown
Paul Brown
Mae Hayes

James Hayes
Dr. Jimmy Hayes

Cherry Hayes
ATS Staff

ATS Adjunct Faculty Members
Brooks & Company  Eric Brooks & Amanda Heard  Camilla, Georgia

Simply the Best  Jennifer Atkinson & Joshua Wiggins  Camilla, Georgia

A Golden Legacy...
Their name is synonymous with setting the standard for male quartets since their inception in 1980. Many have 
tried to pattern their style and sound, but there’s only one Gold City. Theirs is a stellar career with numerous 
number one songs, fan and industry awards, and prestigious honors. Yet this Gadsden, Alabama-based 
group remains down-to-earth, grounded in their southern roots, and committed to continuing their mission of 
delivering power-packed four-part harmonies and singing songs that are meaningful, entertaining, inspiring, 
and uplifting. 

W E L C O M E

Gold City



ANDERSONVILLE
THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY

POST OFFICE BOX 545
CAMILLA, GEORGIA  31730

229-336-5550

But the word of the Lord endureth forever.
And this is the Word which by the Gospel is preached unto you.

1 PETER 1:25


